the impact of a 1,500 property variation in new customer numbers, at the c.£19 cost to serve, reflecting the

impact of fixed costs in residential retail service provision.

No water trading incentive risks or opportunities are observed.

The RoRE scenario analysis in the Ofwat model has a number of potential other errors, for instance applying

nominal price inflation to the input variation in retail costs. We prefer our simpler calculation as set out above as

this reflects our own RoRE assessment.

To calculate the overall WACC for tables WN5 and WR5, the methodology and table guidance require the asset

beta to be ‘goal- seeked’ to get the WACC, to account for the cost of equity. The nominal cost of equity of 7.1%

therefore reduces to 6.8%, to account for the appointee WACC reduction of 0.1% for retail returns.

5.4. Ofwat RoRE scenarios

The output of the Ofwat RoRE scenarios is shown in the table below (in brackets) compared to our intended

calculation. We explain after the table the approach we took to reconciling this, which is largely rounding

between the component parts.

C6 – Financeability risk and return and affordability

133

 Appointee Water resources Water Network plus

Financing
Outperformance

+0.1% (+0.1%) +0.1% (+0.1%) +0.1% (+0.1%)

ODI outperformance +1.1% (+1.1%) +0.2% (+0.2%) +1.2% (+1.3%)

Totex outperformance +2.3% (+2.2%) +0.7% (+0.7%)  (+1.3%
before uncertainty
mechanism)

+2.4% (+2.5%)

D-MeX
outperformance

+0.1% (+0.0%)  +0.1% (+0.1%)

C-MeX
outperformance

+0.4% (+0.5%)

 4.7% (4.65%) 4.2% (4.24%) 4.3% (4.26%)

Financing
underperformance

-0.2% (-0.2%) -0.2% (-0.2%) -0.2% (-0.1%)

ODI underperformance -2.3% (-2.4%) -0.6% (-0.6%) -2.7% (-2.7%)

Totex
underperformance

-2.4% (-2.2%) -0.5% (-0.6%) (-2.6%
before uncertainty
mechanism)

-2.4% (-2.4%)

D-MeX
underperformance

-0.1%(-0.1%)  -0.1% (-0.1%)

C-MeX
underperformance

-0.5%(-0.6%)

Upside total +4.0% (+3.9%) +1.0% (+0.9%) +3.8% (+3.9%)

Downside total -5.5%(-5.5%) -1.3% (-1.4%) -5.4% (-5.4%)

Total P90 8.7% (8.6%) 5.2% (5.2%) 8.1% (8.1%)

Central RoRE 4.7% 4.2% 4.3%

Total P10 -0.8%(-0.8%) 2.9% (2.9%) -1.1% (-1.1%)

Table 5-32 - Ofwat RoRE scenarios

NB: The Retail cost component of Totex is +0.3% to -0.4%. The Retail element of ODIs in addition to C-MeX is less

than 0.1% (average +£0.02m to -£0.18m) p.a.

The totals from the financial model are broadly comparable to our own calculation – we explain below, as well

as the differences in average RPI calculation, why there are small differences and the adjustments in the RORE

sensitivity in the Ofwat model we have made to align the calculation as closely as possible.

We had to make a number of adjustments from the inputs on App26 into the financial model in order to

[…]

S&P 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30

FFO/Debt 8.85% 9.67% 9.29% 9.34% 8.67% 8.60% 8.64% 9.95% 9.97% 10.02% 9.85% 9.94%

Debt/EBITDA 6.54 6.41 6.58 6.54 6.87 6.90 6.87 6.19 6.16 6.12 6.21 6.18

Artesian 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30

ICR 1.46 1.46 1.46 1.46 1.58 1.61 1.59 1.61 1.61 1.62 2.18 1.46

RAR 65.1% 63.1% 65.4% 65.2% 65.7% 66.3% 66.7% 66.5% 66.4% 66.2% 67.5% 68.1%

C6 – Financeability risk and return and affordability

146

Scenario 5: New debt and Debt refinancing at 2% higher than forward projections

The Bristol Water business plan requires no debt refinancing and very little new debt (c.£17m or 5%) is forecast

as a new debt financing requirement. We show below the impact of this scenario in terms of expected interest

costs. For this scenario the margin on the new floating rate debt was increased by 2%.  The additional interest

cost based on cumulative new debt drawn down in the period was calculated and then compared to the

Regulated Equity value to determine the appropriate increase to the notional cost of debt.

Ofwat Model Notional with Penalties

Ofwat Model Actual with Penalties

Corporate Model

 Scenario 5:

 Debt refinanced as matures 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30

 2% above projections  Debt refinancing projection 5 4 3 4 3 -  -  -  67 -

Cumulative 5 9 12 16 19 19 19 19 86 86

 2% interest cost 0.10 0.18 0.24 0.32 0.38 0.38 0.38 0.38 1.72 1.72

 Impact on interest rate notional 0.01% 0.02% 0.03% 0.04% 0.04% 0.04% 0.04% 0.04% 0.19% 0.19%

5 New debt and new debt financing (+2%) 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

A Financial ratios ~ Notional capital structure NOTIONAL

1 Gearing 60.21% 59.93% 59.57% 59.22% 58.88%

2 Interest cover 4.22 4.31 4.37 4.43 4.45

3 Adjusted cash interest cover 2.22 2.27 2.29 2.31 2.29

4 Adjusted cash interest cover (alternative calculation) 1.23 1.26 1.29 1.32 1.34

5 FFO/Net Debt 12.7% 12.9% 13.0% 13.1% 13.1%

6 FFO/Net Debt (alternative calculation) 11.7% 12.0% 12.0% 12.1% 12.1%

7 Dividend cover 2.81 2.77 2.67 2.61 2.48

8 RCF/Net Debt 10.68% 10.86% 10.91% 11.01% 10.94%

9 RCF/Capex 90.54% 95.20% 94.23% 95.19% 93.34%

10 Return on capital employed 6.56% 6.50% 6.35% 6.24% 6.06%

11 RORE 4.57% 4.61% 4.64% 4.68% 4.72%

12 Target Credit Rating Moody's Baa2 Moody's Baa2 Moody's Baa2 Moody's Baa2 Moody's Baa2

13 Moody's AICR 1.19 1.22 1.25 1.27 1.29

14 S&P FFO/Debt 11.5% 11.8% 11.8% 11.9% 11.9%

5 New debt and new debt financing (+2%) 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

B Financial ratios ~Actual capital structure ACTUAL

23 Gearing 67.02% 67.13% 67.22% 67.31% 67.44%

24 Interest cover 4.03 4.04 4.03 4.04 4.01

25 Adjusted cash interest cover 2.10 2.11 2.09 2.09 2.05

26 Adjusted cash interest cover (alternative calculation) 1.15 1.16 1.17 1.18 1.18

27 FFO/Net Debt 11.1% 11.2% 11.1% 11.1% 11.0%

28 FFO/Net Debt (alternative calculation) 9.6% 9.7% 9.5% 9.5% 9.4%

29 Dividend cover 2.57 2.50 2.34 2.25 2.09

30 RCF/Net Debt 9.53% 9.57% 9.49% 9.47% 9.31%

31 RCF/Capex 89.89% 93.94% 92.44% 93.02% 90.91%

32 Return on capital employed 6.47% 6.41% 6.26% 6.15% 5.97%

33 RORE 4.66% 4.70% 4.74% 4.78% 4.82%

34 Target credit rating Moody's Baa2 Moody's Baa2 Moody's Baa2 Moody's Baa2 Moody's Baa2

35 Moody's AICR 1.20 1.21 1.22 1.22 1.23

36 S&P FFO/Debt 9.5% 9.5% 9.4% 9.4% 9.2%

C6 – Financeability risk and return and affordability

147

The model would only apply the debt costs to the notional floating rate debt. Therefore we applied the

additional interest costs we had calculated on our debt financing requirement as a change in the overall cost of

interest. Moody’s AICR deteriorated by the end of the period by 0.1x and S&P FFO/Debt by 0.5%. Actual ratios

benefit in this scenario, but this is a modelling quirk because of the tax benefit of lower interest at the notional

level in actual revenues and in the corporate model a very minor impact is shown to ratios, reflecting the low